

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ON
APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE
STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING RESOLUTION OF APPEAL IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT AND DISPOSITION OF
A TIMELY PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Thomas Berry
Trevor Burrus
Nicole Saad Bembridge
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave NW,
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
CNeily@cato.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 18, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT

 THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S STAY TO
 PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND PRESERVE THE STATUS
 QUO 3

 A. Relief Is Necessary to Protect the Public Interest in Beneficial Use of
 the Platforms..... 4

 B. Relief Is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo and to Prevent
 Irreparable Harm..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	6
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978)	4, 10
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 Fed. Appx. 597 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Illoominate Media, Inc. v. Cair Fla., Inc.</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 132 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	2, 11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021)	11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	2, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 3, 11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bartow</i> , No. 19-4496, 2021 WL 1877821 (4th Cir. May 11, 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	5, 8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	7
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	4, 12

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001	5, 6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008	5

Other Authorities

Aristos Georgio, <i>YouTube, TikTok Videos Showing Animals Tortured, Buried, Eaten Alive Viewed 5bn Times</i> , Newsweek (Aug. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/39Y1fNL	6
Casey Newton, <i>Bodies in Seats</i> , The Verge (Jun. 19, 2019), https://bit.ly/3Mk6R37	5
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00840, 21 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021)	6
Danielle Keats Citron & Jonathon W. Penney, <i>When Law Frees Us to Speak</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 2317 (2019)	7
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Restricting Speech to Protect It</i> , in <i>Free Speech in the Digital Age</i> 122 (Susan J. Brison & Katherine Gelber eds., 2019)	7
Diana Rieger, et al., <i>Assessing the Extent and Types of Hate Speech in Fringe Communities: A Case Study of Alt-Right Communities on 8chan, 4chan, and Reddit</i> , Social Media + Society, (Oct.–Dec. 2021), https://bit.ly/3PoUJjk	9
Evelyn Douek, <i>Governing Online Speech: From “Posts-as-Trumps” to Proportionality and Probability</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 759 (2021)	3, 7, 10
Keith A. Spencer, <i>Why unmoderated online forums always degenerate into fascism</i> , Salon (Aug. 5, 2019), https://bit.ly/3NdgZuA	8
Mike Masnick, <i>It Appears That Jason Miller’s GETTR Is Speed Running The Content Moderation Learning Curve Faster Than Parler</i> , Techdirt (July 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Lk1bFc	9
Mike Masnick, <i>Parler Speedruns The Content Moderation Learning Curve; Goes From ‘We Allow Everything’ To ‘We’re The Good Censors’ In Days</i> , Techdirt (July 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ljOe3H	9
Rachel DeSantis, <i>Parler, an App That’s Becoming a Hit with Trump Supporters, Is Compared to an ‘Echo Chamber’</i> , People, (Nov. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/38xYQZZ	9
Texas Attorney General, <i>Site Policies</i> , https://bit.ly/3lgn8dD	10
Twitter, <i>The Twitter Rules</i> , https://bit.ly/3PrM93g	7
